 MPM3530
 55V, 3A, Step-Down Power Module
MPM3530 Rev. 1.2 www.MonolithicPower.com 1
11/10/2020 MPS Proprietary Information. Patent Protected. Unauthorized Photocopy and Duplication Prohibited.
 © 2020 MPS. All Rights Reserved.
DESCRIPTION
The MPM3530 is an easy-to-use, fully
integrated, 55V input, 3A, step-down, DC/DC

11/10/2020 MPS Proprietary Information. Patent Protected. Unauthorized Photocopy and Duplication Prohibited.
 © 2020 MPS. All Rights Reserved.
ORDERING INFORMATION
Part Number* Package Top Marking
MPM3530GRF QFN-47 (10mmx12mmx4mm) See Below
TOP MARKING
MPS: MPS prefix
YY: Year code
WW: Week code
MP3530: First six digits of the part number
LLLLLLLLL: Lot number
M: Module
PACKAGE REFERENCE
TOP VIEW
QFN-47 (10mmx12mmx4mm)
MPM3530 – 55V, 3A, STEP-DOWN POWER MODULE
MPM3530 Rev. 1.2 www.MonolithicPower.com 3
11/10/2020 MPS Proprietary Information. Patent Protected. Unauthorized Photocopy and Duplication Prohibited.
 © 2020 MPS. All Rights Reserved.
PIN FUNCTIONS
Pin # Name Description
1, 42 - 44 VIN
Input supply. VIN supplies power to all of the internal control circuitries and the VDD
regulator. Place a decoupling capacitor to ground close to VIN to minimize switching
spikes. Use wide traces to connect VIN.
2, 12 - 16,
30, 38, 41,
45, 46
PGND Module power ground pin.
3 BST
Bootstrap. BST is the positive power supply for the internal floating high-side
MOSFET driver. Keep BST floating.
4 - 11 SW Switch output. Keep SW floating.
17 - 28, 47 OUT Module voltage output node. Use wide traces to connect OUT.
29 VDD Power for internal MOSFET driver and BST charging circuit.
31 PG
Power good indication. Connect a resistor from PG to a pull-up power source if it is
being used.
32 SS
Soft start. Float SS for a default 1.2ms SS time. The SS time can be extended by
connecting an external capacitor between SS and AGND.
33 - 35 AGND Ground for internal logic and signal circuit.
36 COMP
Compensation networks setting. Connect an external resistor series with a capacitor
between COMP and AGND. See the Application Information section on page 15 for
compensation network configuration details.
37 FB
Feedback. FB is the input to the PWM comparator. Connect an external resistor
divider between the output and AGND.
39 FREQ
Frequency set pin. Connect a resistor from FREQ to ground to set the switching
frequency. If an external SYNC clock is applied to FREQ, the converter follows this
SYNC clock frequency.
40 EN
Enable input. Pull EN below the specified threshold to shut down the chip. There is no
internal pull-up or pull-down circuit, so EN cannot be floated.
ABSOLUTE MAXIMUM RATINGS (1)
Supply voltage (VIN) ...................................... 60V
VSW ........................................ -0.5 to (VIN + 0.5V)
VBST ........................................................ VSW + 6V
VOUT ............................................................ 16.5V
All other pins ..................................... -0.3V to 6V
EN sink current ......................................... 150μA
All other pins ..................................... -0.3V to 4V
Continuous power dissipation (TA = +25°C) (2)